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Before Blair, Chair; Caffrey and Carlyle, Menbers.
DECI SI ON
CAFFREY, Menber: This case is béf ore the Public Enpl oynent
'Relllati ons Board (PERB or Board) on a request for reconsideration
filed by Marilyn -Mtchell (Mtchell)' of the Board's decision in

California State Enployees Association (Mtchell) (1993) PERB
Deci si on No. 969-S. In that decision the Board denied M tchel |'s

appeal of a Board agent's dism ssal of her unfair practice charge
on the grounds that she had failed to state a prima facie case of
a violation of section 3519.5(b) of the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dlls
~Act)® by the California State Enpl oyees Association (CSEA).

AY

The Dills Act is codified at CGovernnent Code section 3512
et seq. Section 3519.5 states, in pertinent part:

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



I n her request for reconsideration, Mtchell asserts that
the Board did not conprehensively or conscientiously deal with
her appeal of the disnissaf of her unfair practice charge.
Mtchell further suggests that PERB inproperly assisted CSEA by
providing it with documents which were attached to the charge she
filed with PERB, and that CSEA relied on this information in
t aki ng i ndependent |egal action against her.

DI SCUSSI ON

PERB Regul atjon section 32410 (a)? states, in pertinent part:
, The grounds for requesting reconsideration

are limted to clains that the decision of

the Board itself contains prejudicial errors

of fact, or newy discovered evidence or |aw

whi ch was not previously avail able and coul d

not have been discovered with the exercise of

reasonabl e diligence.

Mtchell's assertions that the Board failed to carefully
consi der her appeal are without nmerit. The Board thoroughly
considered the allegations in her charge and the appeal of its
dism ssal. Despite Mtchell's volum nous filings (over 600
pages), her original and amended charges, and her appeal of the
di sm ssal of those charges, sinply fail to state a prim facie
case of a Dills Act violation. In Mtchell's current request,
she has failed to cite any newy di scovered evi dence or | aw whi ch
woul d justify reconsideration by the Board.

Mtchell also suggests that PERB inproperly provided_CSEA

"W th docunments which were attached to the charge she filed with

°PERB regul ations 'are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq.

2



PERB. However, PERB Regul ation 32615 requires a charging party
to serve a copy of the charge and supporting docunents on the
-respondenf.' As Mtchell herself was required to provide CSEA
"with the docunents related to her charge, her contention that
PERB i nproperly released information is wthout nmerit. .
ORDER |
The request for reconsideration i n PERB Decisiqn No. 969-8

i s hereby DENI ED

Chair Blair and Menber Carlyle joined in this Decision.



